

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.9237 of 2016

Mukesh Kumar Sharma son of Rajendra Sharma, resident of village Karnpura, P.O. Karnpura, P.S. G.B. Nagar, Tarwara, District- Siwan (Bihar).

.... Petitioner

Versus

- 1. Chairman, Staff Selection Commission, Government of India, Head Quarter Office, Block No. 12, C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
- 2. Regional Director (CR), Staff Selection Commission, 21-23 Laudar Road, Allahabad, 211002(U.P.)
- 3. Under Secretary (EDP) and CP10 Lodhi Road, New Delhi
- 4. Union of India through the Under Secretary, Staff Selection Commission, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.

.... Respondents

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : Mr. Fasihur Rahman Mallick, Advocate
For the Respondents : Mr. Rajesh Kumar Verma, C.G.C.

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI
ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 07-12-2016

The only reason why the Court is not willing to entertain the writ because there is laches and delay on the part of the petitioner to raise his cause before the Court. The selection and appointment related to the year 2011. Appointments are long past over and done. In fact, many other appointments have been done thereafter. The petitioner chose to approach the High Court only on 15.06.2016 i.e. after more than five years.

Writ is dismissed on that score alone even if the Court ignores the objection of maintainability before Patna High Court.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J)

Pawan/-

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	N/A
Uploading Date	08.12.2016
Transmission Date	N/A

